

**RECEIVED**

**05-24-2016**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

COUNTY OF FOND DU LAC,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v. Appeal No. 2015AP002223

STUART D. MUCHE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Fond du Lac County,  
The Honorable Robert J. Wirtz, Presiding  
Circuit Court Case No.: 2015FO359

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,  
STUART D. MUCHE, TO  
*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

---

Alexander L. Ullenberg, SBN 01023529  
Kevin M. Lastres, SBN 01094463  
Ullenberg Law Offices SC  
101 Camelot Drive, Suite 2B  
Fond du Lac, WI 54935  
Telephone: (920) 924-9878

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,  
**Stuart D. Muche**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

A. The Legislature Has Not Allowed Counties To Enact Social Host Ordinances. .... 1

1. Wis. Stat. § 125.02(14m) Defines “Premises” As Those Buildings Holding A Liquor License or Permit And The WCA Cannot Replace The Legislature’s Definition With Their Own Nor Show The Legislature Intended to Create Two Definitions of “Premises”. .... 2

2. A County Can Only Regulate Conduct Prohibited In § 125.07(1)(4)(A)-(B) If It Strictly Conforms To That Statute; It Does Not Give It Power To Expand It To Social Hosts..... 9

B. The Pervasiveness Of The Legislature’s Regulation Of Alcohol Sales, Possession And Use, Specifically As To Underage Persons, And Its Self-Styled Characterization That These Are Issues of State-Wide Concern that Require Uniform State Law, Make It Clear That The County’s Authority In This Arena Has Been Preempted..... 11

1. Fond du Lac’s Ordinance 6-5 Does Not Strictly Conform To Ch. 125. .... 11

2. Fond Du Lac’s Ordinance Conflicts With The Purpose and Spirit Of The Legislature’s Larger Regulatory Scheme Of Alcohol Possession And Use By Underage Persons. .... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 14

CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Alderman v. Topper Al Beer & Liquor*,  
2004 WI App 88, 272 Wis.2d 855, 679 N.W.2d 927 (unpublished) ..... 5

*Nichols v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.*,  
2008 WI 20, 308 Wis.2d 17, 746 N.W.2d 220..... 3

*Nichols v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.*,  
2007 WI App 110, 300 Wis. 2d 580, 730 N.W.2d 460 (unpublished) ..... 5

*Sorenson v. Batchelder*,  
2016 WI 34, \_\_\_ Wis.2d \_\_\_, \_\_\_ N.W.2d \_\_\_ ..... 2

*State v. Willoughby*,  
213 Wis.2d 124, 570 N.W.2d 253 (Ct. App. 1997) (unpublished) ..... 5

*Wisconsin Dolls, LLC v. Town of Dell Prairie*,  
2012 WI 76, 342 Wis.2d 350, 815 N.W. 690..... 5, 6

**STATUTES:**

Wis. Stat. § 48.02(1) (1979-80)..... 7

Wis. Stat. § 48.02(13)..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 66.054(16) (1979-80)..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 66.054(20)(c) (1979-80) ..... 6

Wis. Stat. § 125.02(1)..... 8, 11

Wis. Stat. § 125.02(13)..... 6

Wis. Stat. § 125.02(14m)..... 2, 5

Wis. Stat. § 125.02(2)..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 125.02(8)..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 125.02(9).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 125.02(20m).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 125.07(1)(a)3 .....	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 12
Wis. Stat. § 125.07(1)(a)4 .....	9, 14
Wis. Stat. § 125.07(1)(b)2.a. ....	12
Wis. Stat. § 125.07(1)(b)6.c .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 125.07(3)(a) .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 125.07(4)(a) .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 125.07(4)(b) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 14
Wis. Stat. § 125.07(4)(bm).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 125.10(1).....	1, 11
Wis. Stat. § 125.10(2).....	1, 9, 11
Wis. Stat. § 125.10(5).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 125.17 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 125.18 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 125.185 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 125.25 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 125.26 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 125.27 .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 125.28 .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 125.29 .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 125.30 .....	6

Wis. Stat. § 125.53 ..... 6

ACTS

1981 Act 79 ..... 7

1983 Act 74 ..... 7

1983 Act 472 ..... 7, 8

1985 Act 29 ..... 13

1985 Act 317 ..... 13

1991 Act 39 ..... 13

1997 Act 98 ..... 13

2003 Act 246 ..... 13

2013 Act 106 ..... 2, 13

ORDINANCES

Fond du Lac County Ordinance 06-5 (2012) ..... 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
